issued financial statements in this Form 10-Q/A filing. As a result, the revised condensed consolidated financial
statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 reflect a $0.1 million and $0.3 million increase,
respectively, in the tax provision, with a corresponding decrease in net income and comprehensive income. The
impact of the revision as of January 1 and December 31, 2016 was an increase of $3.9 million and decrease of $1.3
million, respectively, to retained earnings, as a result of certain errors originating in periods prior to 2016, primarily
related to the error in the determination of the exchange rate used in the translation of deferred tax liabilities in the
Company’s Kenyan subsidiary.

8

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents

ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

The effects of the 2017 restatement and the 2016 revision on the line items within the Company's condensed
consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 are as follows (in thousands):

September 30, 2017 December 31, 2016
As

originally
reported

Adjustments AsRestated

As

originally
reported

Adjustments AsRevised

Deferred income tax liabilities $54,495 $ 23,419 $77,914 $35,382 $ 1,029 $36,411
Liability for unrecognized tax
benefits 6,188 - 6,188 5,738 706 6,444

Total liabilities 1,239,812 23,419 1,263,231 1,286,790 1,735 1,288,525
Retained earnings 289,561 (23,027 ) 266,534 216,644 (1,292 ) 215,352
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (5,634 ) (392 ) (6,026 ) (7,732 ) (443 ) (8,175 )

Total stockholders’ equity
attributable to the Company
stockholders

1,179,983 (23,419 ) 1,156,564 1,078,425 (1,735 ) 1,076,690

Total equity 1,257,445 (23,419 ) 1,234,026 1,170,007 (1,735 ) 1,168,272

The effects of the 2017 restatement and 2016 revision on the line items within the Company's condensed consolidated
statements of operations and comprehensive income for the three and nine-months ended September 30, 2017 and
2016 are as follows (in thousands):

Three months ended September
30, 2017

Nine months ended September
30, 2017

As

originally
reported

AdjustmentsAsRestated

As

originally
reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Income tax provision $(11,003) $ 4,779 $ (6,224 ) $(28,258 ) $ (21,735 ) $ (49,993 )
Income from continuing operations 22,780 4,779 27,559 100,757 (21,735 ) 79,022
Net income attributable to the Company’s
stockholders 19,181 4,779 23,960 89,529 (21,735 ) 67,794

Loss in respect of derivative instruments
designated for cash flow hedge 20 - 20 62 51 113

Comprehensive income 24,405 4,779 29,184 103,577 (21,684 ) 81,893

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

19

Comprehensive income attributable to the
Company’s stockholders 20,399 4,779 25,178 91,627 (21,684 ) 69,943

Net income per share attributable to the
Company’s stockholders
Basic: $0.38 $ 0.10 $ 0.48 $1.79 $ (0.43 ) $1.36
Diluted: $0.38 $ 0.09 $ 0.47 $1.77 $ (0.43 ) $1.34

9

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

20

Table of Contents

ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Three months ended September
30, 2016

Nine months ended September
30, 2016

As

originally
reported

AdjustmentsAsRevised

As

originally
reported

AdjustmentsAsRevised

Income tax provision $(11,988) $ (121 ) $(12,109) $(29,387) $ (316 ) $(29,703)
Income from continuing operations 14,406 (121 ) 14,285 70,284 (316 ) 69,968
Net income attributable to the Company’s
stockholders 12,080 (121 ) 11,959 65,700 (316 ) 65,384

Loss in respect of derivative instruments
designated for cash flow hedge 22 13 35 65 40 105

Comprehensive income 15,741 (108 ) 15,633 66,448 (276 ) 66,172
Comprehensive income attributable to the
Company’s stockholders 13,415 (108 ) 13,307 61,864 (276 ) 61,588

Net income per share attributable to the
Company’s stockholders
Basic: $0.24 $ - $0.24 $1.33 $ (0.01 ) $1.32
Diluted: $0.24 $ - $0.24 $1.31 $ - $1.31

The effects of the 2017 restatement and 2016 revision on the line items within the Company’s condensed consolidated
statements of equity for the nine-months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 are as follows (in thousands):

As
originally

reported

Adjustments As
Revised

Balances as of December 31, 2015:
Retained earnings $148,396 $ 3,930 $152,326
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,667 ) (497 ) (8,164 )
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to the Company’s stockholders 990,001 3,433 993,434
Total equity 1,083,874 3,433 1,087,307
Net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 70,090 (316 ) 69,774
Net income attributable to the Company’s stockholders for the nine
months ended September 30, 2016 65,700 (316 ) 65,384

Loss in respect of derivative instruments designated for cash flow
hedge for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 65 40 105

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

21

Balances as of September 30, 2016:
Retained earnings 191,627 3,614 195,241
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (11,503 ) (457 ) (11,960 )
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to the Company’s stockholders 1,040,029 3,157 1,043,186
Total equity 1,135,942 3,157 1,139,099

As

originally

reported

Adjustments As
Restated

Balances as of December 31, 2016:
Retained earnings $216,644 $ (1,292 ) $215,352
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,732 ) (443 ) (8,175 )
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to the Company’s stockholders 1,078,425 (1,735 ) 1,076,690
Total equity 1,170,007 (1,735 ) 1,168,272
Net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 99,683 (21,735 ) 77,948
Net income attributable to the Company’s stockholders for the nine
months ended September 30, 2017 89,529 (21,735 ) 67,794

Loss in respect of derivative instruments designated for cash flow
hedge for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 62 51 113

Balances as of September 30, 2017:
Retained earnings 289,561 (23,027 ) 266,534
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,634 ) (392 ) (6,026 )
Total stockholders’ equity attributable to the Company’s stockholders 1,179,983 (23,419 ) 1,156,564
Total equity 1,257,445 (23,419 ) 1,234,026

10

Edgar Filing: ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

22

Table of Contents

ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Although there was with no impact to net cash provided by operating activities, net cash used in investing activities or
net cash used in financing activities, the effects of the 2017 restatement and the 2016 revision on the line items within
the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 are as
follows (in thousands):

Nine months ended September 30,
2017

Nine months ended September 30,
2016

As

originally
reported

Adjustments As
Restated

As

originally
reported

Adjustments As
Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $100,757 $ (21,735 ) $79,022 $70,284 $ (316 ) $69,968
Deferred income tax provision 16,506 21,617 38,123 20,742 - 20,742
Liability for unrecognized tax benefits 450 118 568 (125 ) 316 191
Net cash provided by operating activities 166,533 - 166,533 158,027 - 158,027

The impacts of the restatement and revision have been reflected throughout the financial statements, including the
applicable footnotes, as appropriate. This resulted in changes to the deferred tax balances, valuation allowance and
effective tax rate, together with other disclosures in Note 11.

Platanares geothermal power plant

On September 26, 2017, the Company announced that its 35 MW Platanares geothermal project in Honduras
commenced commercial operation. The Company constructed the Platanares geothermal project under a Build,
Operate, and Transfer (BOT) contract with ELCOSA, a privately owned Honduran energy company. The Company